GB/T 12604. 1—1990

wl

.10

.11

.12

ultrasonic flaw detection

’

elastic medium

wave

acoustic wave

ultrasoniwave
20 000Hz(

wave front

wave form

9
plane wave
spherical wave

cylindrical wave

o

mode

mode of vibration
longitudinal wave

’



2006

603

compressional wave

.13 transverse wave

’

shear wave

.14 surface wave

s o

Rayleigh wave

.15 Love wave
.16 creeping wave
.17 plate wave

(

N

Lamb wave

.18 dilatational wave
.19 \ {lexural wave

(
. ;0 t(;rsion wave
.21 \ bar wave
.22 pulse ‘
.23 continuous wave
.24 7 pulse length

pulse width
.25 pulse amplitude
. A



604 2006
2.26 pulse energy
2.27 pulse erowelope
2.28 0) particle velocity
2.29 ;ound velocity Q
2.30 group Velc:city O
2.31 phase velocity O
2.32 dispersion ’ o
2.33 dispeorsive medium
2.34 wave length O
2.35 wa’ve train D
, , 5
2.36 interference
) .

2.37 standing wave;stationaryowave
2.38 ;ntinode;wave loop
2.39 wave n(:de

( ) o
2. 40 ultrasonic field
2.41 souncol pressure
2.42 sound intensity D
2.43 sound intensity level |

10,

, 1072 W/m2



2006

605

.44

.45

.46

.47

.48

.49

. 60

(dB) decibel

.
acoustic impedance

s

acoustical impedance matching

o

near field

Fresnel range

near field length

far field

’ )

Fraunhofer range

beam

beam axis

’

main beam

main lobe

side lobe

beam spread

o

directivity

angle of spread

°

effective cross— section of beam

ndB(

reflection

total reflection

angle of reflection

—6 dB

—20 dB)

)7



606 2006
2.61 reflection coefficient
2.62 angle of incidence
2.63 refraction
2. 64 angle of refraction
2.65 refractive index
2. 66 critical angle
2.67 first critical angle
90° N
2.68 second critical angle
90° N
2.69 third critical angle
90° N
2.70 transmission
2.71 transmission coefficient
2.72 echo transmittance of sound pressure
2.73 sound transparent layer
2.74 grazing angle
90° o
2.75 head wave
) o s 33°,
2.76 mode transformation
2.77 corner effect
2.78 sound scattering
2.79 sound diffraction



2006

607

2. 80 shadow

2.81 attenuation !

2.82 total at;enuation ’
2.83 7at‘[enuation coefficient

2.84 absorption!

2.85 gundamcntal frequency

2. 86 har’monics

2.87 ulirasonic spectroscopy
2.88 (G discontinuit;

2. 89 c;efect ’

2.90 \ \flaw ‘

2.91 indication ’ ’

2.92 , relevant indication

2.93 nonrclczlant indication
2.94 false indication

2.95 interpretation ’

2.96 evaluation

3.1 ‘ ultrasonic testing system

N o

3.2 ultrasonic flaw detector



608 2006
N N N o . A B .C

3.3 ultrasonic thickness gauge
3.4 ultrasonic microscope
3.5 A A—scope; A— scan

X ) , Y >
3.6 B B—scope; B—scan
3.7 C C—scope; C—scan
3.8 D D—scope;D—scan
3.9 MA MA—scope; MA—scan

9 /\ o
3. 10 transmitted pulse
3.11 time base
A o
3.12 sweep
3.13 sweep speed
3. 14 sweep range
3.15 delayed sweep
A B , .
3.16 interface trigger
; ( ) .
3.17 expanded time— base sweep
scale expansion

3.18 horizontal linearity;time or distance linearity



2006

3.19

3.20

.21

.22

.23

.24

.25

. 26

.27

3.28

.29

. 30

.31

.32

.33

.34

3.35

vertical linearity

amplitude linearity

horizontal limit

vertical limit

dynamic range

’

pulse repetition frequency

pulse repetition rate

inspection frequency;test {requency

0 0.4~15 MHz,

echo frequency

sensitivity

surplus sensitivity

penetration

dead zone

9
o
resolution
longitudinal resolution
transverse resolution
’ o

pulse tuning

saturation

trigger/alarm condition



610 2006
3. 36 / trigger/alarm level
3.37 video presentation
3.38 radio frequency (r—1) display
3.39 markers
3. 40 distance marker;time marker
3.41 reject; suppression
) ( ),
3.42 gate
3.43 attenuator
( ) o
3.44 collimator
3.45 signal —to—noise ratio
3. 46 cross talk
3.47 quenching
3. 48 gain
3.49 distance amplitude correction; swept gain ;time variable gain ;time corrected gain
,DAC ;
3.50 distance gain size curve
) D(A) . G (V) S (G)
:DGS AVG
3. 51 area amplitude response curve
3.52 coupling



2006

611

. 53 couplant

s o

coupling medium

.54 bubbler
.55 Schlieren system
.56 test block
.57 standard test block
calibration block
.58 reference block
.59 piezoelectric effect
b ’
. 60 magnetostrictive effect
9 b
.61 piezoelectric material
b N Y o
.62 probe;search unit
( ) o
transducer
.63 piezoelectric transducer
b
.64 electro—magnetic acoustic transducer
, o

.65 magnetostrictive transducer

; o
.66 normal probe

’ o

straight beam probe
.67 angle probe

’ °

angle beam probe



612 2006

3.68 longitudinal wave probe
3.69 shearc wave probe

s Y .
3.70 surface wave probe
3.71 focusing’ probe G
3.72 Va;iabl(:‘ angle probe
3.73 immersionc probe
3.74 ;vater column probe
3.75 wheel type probe;wheel search unit
3.76 single crystal probe
3.77 do;blc crystal probe ;towin probe ; T—R probe ; S—E probe
3.78 h;ard—[accd probe
3.79 7 soft*fac’ed probe o
3. 80 Crystal’ °
3.81 crystal l;ading \ 7
3.82 electro—mechanical coupling fact:)r

( ) .

3.83 piezoelectric strain constant
3.84 piezoeleoclric voltage constant
3.85 piezoelectricostress constant

o



2006

613

3.86

.87

. 88

3.89

.90

.91

.92

.93

.94

.95

.96

.97

.98

.99

. 100

. 103

. 104

piezoelectric stiffness constant

o

dielectric constant

°

frcqucncy constant

quality factor
Curie point
b

Curie temperature

electric displacement
diaphra;m
wedge
acoustical lens
) o

contact shoe;probe shoe

delay block

sound insulating layer

probe backing

probe damping

damping block

nominal angle

K value

o

nominal frequency

operating frequency

o



614 2006
3. 105 probe equivalent impedance
3. 106 angle Ofysquint o
3.107 roof angle 7 ’
3. 108 focal distance |
3.109 focus length 0
3. 110 focus width D
3. 111 convergence point
3.112 delay path
3.113 Dprobc index
3.114 front distance D

pulse echo method

’ N

through transmission technique;transmission technique

’ ’

resonance method

longitudinal wave technique
shear wave technique
o
surface wave technique

plate wave technique

o o



2006 615

4.8 normal beam method;straight beam method
4.9 angle beam method
4.10 acoustic impedance method
4.11 direct contact method
4.12 contact inspection
4.13 immersion testing

( ) ( ) )
4,14 water column coupling method
4. 15 single traverse technique

direct scan

4.16 double traverse technique

single bounce technique
4. 17 triple traverse technique

double bounce technique
4.18 quadruple traverse technique

triple bounce technique
4.19 multiple echo method
4.20 shadow technique

( )

4,21 single probe technique
4,22 double probe technique
4.23 multiple probe technique

o



616 2006
4. 24 pitch and catch technique
4.25 double transceiver technique
4.26 pre*’test
4. 27 ’final test
4,28 ’ manual testing ’
4.29 | remote controlled testing
4,30 automatic testing
4. 31 test surface
4,32 interface; boundary
4. 33 bottom surface D
’back surface;back wall
4. 34 side wall
4.35 ;dgc o
4.36 eflzective reflection surface of flaw
4.37 ec};o D
reflected wave D
4. 38 echo indication
4. 39 interface e:cho
4.40 boundary echo (first)

’



2006

617

.41

.42

.43

.44

.46

.47

.48

.49

. 50

. 55

. 56

bottom echo
back reflection; back— wall echo
control echo
9

display through

parasitic echo

o

form echo

edge echo

°

multiple echo

multiple reflections

multiple back reflections

°

loss of back reflection

o

delayed echo

,
surface echo
phantom echo

’

ghost echo

grass

spurious echo

’ ’

flaw echo



2006

H

. 57 cluster echo
.58 travelling echo
. 59 noise
. 60 surface noise
.61 electronic noise
.62 reflector
.63 artificial defect
. 64 flat— bottomed hole
.65 cross—drilled hole
. 66 test range
(
.67 working sensitivity
( . N )
.68 scanning sensitivity
.69 specified sensitivity
( . )
.70 pattern
.71 echo height

echo amplitude

.72 echo width

.73 initial pulse
.74 initial pulse width
( ) ( )



.92

local scan

2006 619

75 straight beam
.76 angle bcar;
.77 focused beam
.78 , beam index o
.79 skip point 0
. 80 transmission point
.81 coupling losses
.82 transfer correction

(

.83 scanning
. 84 sce’lnning zone
.85 scanning speed
. 86 scanning patoh
. 87 scan pitc;l
. 88 indirc’ct scan
.89 gap scanning
.90 contact scanning
.91 all—round scan



620 2006

4.93 linear scan
4,94 scan on grid lines
4. 95 spot scan
4. 96 traversing scan;depth scan
4.97 lateral scan
4.98 lateral scan with oblique angle
4.99 swivel scan
4. 100 rotational scan
4.101 tandem scan
4,102 scanning directly on the weld
4.103 straddle scan
4.104 Parallel scan
4.105 zigzag scan
4.106 beam path;path length
4,107 skip distance
4,108 location
( )

o

4.109 horizontal location



2006

621

. 110

L111

L1112

. 113

. 114

.115

. 116

L 117

. 18

. 120

.121

.122

.123

. 124

.125

. 126

vertical location

beam path location

front distance of flaw

°

probe distance

probe to weld distance

water path;water distance

s

depth position

°

depth extension

sizing technique

equivalent

equivalent method

’

flat— bottomed hole equivalent

reference block method

reference line method

half— value method

°

indicated defect length

indicated defect area

o



622 2006

4,127 acoustic holography

o

- 3.3
- 2.40
- 2,17 - T |
. 4.7 B TR <
. 4,124 e 20 ]
- 2.21 - 1
. 3.34 B 1
- 3.92 1)
. 4,40 e 4L 26
. 3.101 / B 1
. 3.103 / P T 1
- 3.57 e e e e e e e ] D)
. 2,14 B 1
. 4.6 B R B
. 3.70 e e e 4 82
. 4.5 e 40101
. 4,60 B B B K0
. 2.3 D T
. 2.34 B T |
. 2.38 B A )
. 2.39 N T .15
. 2.35 e e 3060
- 2.6
- 2.7
. 2.11 O A
. 2.76 D A |
() errrrerree i e e 2088 e e e e 4110
- 4.120
- 4.33
. 4,42 e e 449
. 4,54 e 4 4]
. 4,34 e e e 268
. 2.5 e e 2060

C



2006 623

- 2.67

- 4.95
- 3.64 - 4.102
- 3.91 2.13
- 4.61 4.5
- 4.118 -+ 3.69
- 4.108 -+ 4,65
3.22 -+ 3.32
4.35 - 4.99
3.58 -+ 4.52
4.122 - 4,37
- 4,48 - 4,71
- 4,19 - 4,72
- 4,47 - 3.25
- 4.23 - 4.38
- 3.111

4.16
- 3.82
- 4.29
- 3.10 - 2.85
-+ 4.53 - 4,123
- 2.958 - 2.94
-+ 2.60 - 3.24
-+ 4,62 - 4.88
- 2.61 - 4.89
-+ 2.93 -+ 4.103
- 2,44 - 3.109
- 3.30 - 3.110
- 4,27 - 3.108
-+ 2.53 - 2.77
4,12
- 3.95
- 4,44 -+ 4.90
- 2.36 - 3.87
- 4,94 - 4.32
- 3.97 -+ 3.16
- 3.104 - 4.39
- 4.3 - 2.95
- 4.69 - 2,47



624

2006

w W W s W W W N

W DN DN A~ Do

w N w

w W NN
Do
(S

= w w N
w
w

.48
80
81
.90
92
.49

.40

- 4.105
- 477
- 3.71

- 3.72
- 4.107
- 4079

.15
46
.23
. 66
26
.27
74
.75

- 4.1

O

- 3.106
- 3.88
- 3.89
- 4.64

- 4,121

- 2.8

- 4.104

- 4.96
- 3.114
- 2.9

- 2.59
- 4.91
- 2.89
- 4.56
© 4,112
- 4.36
© 4,125
- 4.126
- 2.30

- 4.63
- 2.62



2006 625
3.79 - 3.39
- 3,11
S

- 3,17
- 4,17 - 4.74
- 4.83 - 4.73
-+ 4.86 -+ 3.56
- 4,87 - 3.37
-+ 4.68 - 4.28
- 4,84 - 2.81
-+ 4.85 - 3.43
- 3.12 - 2.83
- 3,14 - 4,25
-+ 3.13 - 3,77
- 2.32 - 4.22
- 2.33 - 4,115
-+ 2.90 -+ 4.109
- 3.38 - 3.20
- 40117 - 4,113
- 4.116 - 3.18
- 2.4 - 4014
- 4.106 - 3.74
- 4,111 - 4.18

- 2.42

© 2.43
- 4,127 - 2.2
- 2,79 - 4.66
- 2.78 - 4.31
-+ 2.50 - 4.67
- 2.54 - 4.70
- 4,78 - 3.62
- 2,57 - 3.98
- 2.51 - 3.105
- 2.29 - 3.114
- 3.94 - 3.113
- 2.41 - 3.99
- 4.10 - 2.75
- 2,45 - 2.70
- 2,46 - 4. 80
- 3.55 - 2.71



626 2006

- 2.73 - 4.13
- 3.73
- 4,15
- 2.19 - 4,24
- 2.72 - 3,41
- 3.107 -+ 4.20
-+ 2.80
- 3.78
- 2.84 -+ 4.58
- 4.93 - 2.49

- 2.92

Z

- 2.31
= 4.55 - 4.59
- 2.86 - 3,48
- 4.98 - 3,42
- 4.9 - 2.63
- 4.76 - 2.64
- 3.67 - 2.65
- 3.93 - 4011
- 3.46 - 4,75
- 3.45 - 3.66
- 4.45 - 3.102
A - 3.5 - 2,91
B - 3.6 -+ 2.56
C - 3.7 »+ 2.55
D - 3.8 - 2,28
MA - 3.9 -+ 2.52
- 2,37
- 2.10
- 3.61 -+ 4.100
- 3.84 - 3.44
-+ 3.63 - 4.30
-+ 3.86 - 2.82
- 3.59 - 2.12
- 3.83 - 4.4
-+ 3.85 - 3.68
- 3.96 - 3.100
- 3.112 - 3.31
- 3.15 - 3,47



2006

627

absorption

acoustic holography ««««« s« s eeseeemmennenees

acoustic impedance

acoustic impedance method
acoustic wave

acoustical impedance matching

acoustical lens

all—round scan e

angle beam method «-«eeveeveemeermeemneneonee

angle of incidence

angle of reflection ««+-sseeevreermmremmeeennennin

angle of refraction

angle of spread

angle of squinl
angle probe
ANTINOAE +rrrrr e ettt ittt it i

area amplitude response curve «sceseeseeseeieees

artificial defect

A SCOPE #+eereeeean e e e e et s

ATTENIUATION *++ e srrrsr o senneeatstenneeaiseenanenns

attenuation coefficient
attenuator

automatic testing

DAL WAVE +vevereenveenesoneonnoenueeuesoesnneenoeenes

beam

beam axis

w NN
co
w

= Do Do [\
(93]
—

- 4,97

- 2.84

4.127

-+ 2. 45
- 4.10

=N
w
(=)

beam pa1h 1OCATION tevver e rererennnnesenenannns

beam spread
bottom echo

bottom surface

boundary echo(first) =« «eesreeesreemmeeemneennne.

B—scope

bubbler

cluster echo
collimator
contact inspection
contact scanning
contact shoe
continuous wave
control echo
convergence point

corner effect

Couplanl e e e et et et e e e

COUPLINE  +++ eeveemmemmnens ten ittt st e e

coupling losses
creeping wave
criticai angle
Cross—drilled hole

cross talk

crystal loading

- 2,10

cylindrical wave

e S T G

4.106
4. 111
- 2.54
- 4.41
- 4.33
4.40
- 3.6

57
44
12
90
95
23
.42

- 3. 111

3. 53
3.52
- 4.81

- 2.16

- 2.66
- 4.65

- 3. 46

3. 80
- 3.81
3
3

3. 90



628 2006

damping block
dead zone
decibel

defect

delay block «-weevreerereermeriie i

delay path
delayed echo
delayed sweep
depth extension
depth position

diaphragm

dielectric CONStANT e e rreterorsesereeiininneees

dilatational wave
direct contact method
directivity
discontinuity

dispersion

dispersive meditm - eeeeeererees oo

display through < «eeeeeeevmeemmmemie

distance amplitude correction

distance gain S1ZE CULVE *retereretessssimnninnnnnns
distance marker ccceeeeeeerreiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
double Crystal probe .

double probe technique =« eveserereeeemeenenns 4

double transceiver technique =« «oeevevevereeenes

double traverse technique [ T

D—scope

dynamic range

ECRO “vv ver ere e e e e e e

echo frequency

echo indication

echo transmittance of sound pressure

W W W e NN NN e
w
w

(o8]
-3
-3

- 3.22

edge
edge echo

e W e

37
25
.71
.38

- 4.46

effective cross— section of beam 2.57
effective reflection surface of flaw 4. 36
elastic medium «r«reeereeerrrrrinneeert e 2.9
electric displacement <= «e-seeveereeesieenenniees 3,91
electro—magnetic acoustic transducer 3. 64
electro—mechanical coupling factor «=+«++eo-v 3,82
electronic noise 4.61
equivalent -« eeeeeeeri i 4119
equivalent method 4,120
evaluation 2.96
expanded time— base sweep 3. 17
F
false indication - 2.9
far field - 2.49
FINAL TEST wverrrrrrrervrnneecuinne e cinnnecenaneeen 4. 27
first critical angle - 2,67
flat—bottomed hole - 4.64
flat— bottomed hole equivalent - 4.121
flaw ee e seeeeseaeaestesenenesaae e neseneaen tasaenann 2' 90
flaw echo - 4.56
focal distance - 3. 108
focus length - 3. 109
focus width - 3.110
focused heam «reeeeeeeeerrrnriine et eeeen 4,77
focusing probe - 3.71
form echo - 4,45
frequency constant =« «e-seesveeseeermeenueiens 3, 88
front diStance «--eeerereseeeermvinaneeeeeennnes 3. 114
front distance of flaw «eeeeeeeeeeeeemvivnneeeees 4,112
fundamental frequency - 2.85
G
gain 3. 48
gap scanning 4. 89
gate 3 .42
ghost echo 4.53
Qrazing angle -« eeevreeriee e 2 74



2006 629
group velocity . 2.30 LLOVE WAVE +oeerrvrrnnsreeersmimieneerensinaneeeees 2. 15
H
hard-value method - 4,124 M
hard-faced probe - 3.78 megnetostrictive effect - 3. 60
harmonics - 2.86 magnetostrictive transducer «eceseeeseeeeeieeeee 365
head wave - 2.75 main beam - 2.52
horizontal limit - 3.20 manual testing - 4.28
horizontal linearity - 3,18 markers - 3.39
horizontal location - 4.109 MA — scope - 3.9
mode - 2.11
! mode transformation -« e«eeeeeerererinneeeees 2,76
immersion probe - 3.73 multiple back reflections 4.48
immersion testing . 4.13 multiple cho «re e reeereeeemmeemnieeinieei e 447
indicated defect area -4, 126 multiple echo method 419
indicated defect length - 4,125 multiple probe technique - 4,23
indication - 2.91
indirect scan - 4.88 N
initial pulse «eeveeereveeeneeemmeennieinee e 473 near field 2.47
initial pulse Width «eeseeeeevreermmmemeeenennns 474 near field length -« v e eeevee s ereeeniieiiiens 2,48
inspection frequency ««««+-sswssreeeeeemmeennnes 3,24 noise 4 .59
Interface «eeereerrrreii i 432 nominal angle cerrrreeieei ittt in e eeeees 30 101
interface echo ««« ereesrerrisieriiiieeiiieeiinieees 4. 39 nominal frequency . 3. 103
interface trigger - 3. 16 nonrelevant indication 2.93
interference 2. 36 normal beam method - 4.8
INEErPretation <+ -resersve s rererevueienieenieen 2,95 normal probe -+« +eseeeerevreiiieri e 3,66
K O
Kvalue - 3.102 operating frequency - 3. 104
L P
lateral SCAN «++ erervvrnneeeeerenminnneeeeieiiinnneees 4. Q7 parallel scan . 4. 104
lateral scan with oblique angle -+ +--ee-eeeee 4,98 PArasitic echo ««-sre v e meemme s eniien e 444
linear scan . 4,93 particle velocity ««-swesseeeersmmene i 2,28
local scan - 4.92 pattern - 4.70
LOCALION #+rvereeerermrnnneeeeernmiinneieeeeniinneeees 4,108 PENELIAtIOn =+ seeve s eeseremmesieeneesieeieneee 3,28
longitudinal resolution . 3.31 phantom echo = «e-sve e erseesiiee i 452
longitudinal wave . 2,12 phase velocity ««« s« reerreeermmemmimreniiienine 231
longitudinal wave probe - 3.68 piezoelectric effect +reerererrereianiaiiiiins 359
longitudinal wave technique - 4.4 piezoelectric material 3. 61
loss of back reflection - 4.49 piezoelectric stiffness constant «++«seeeeeeeeeeees 386



630

2006

piezoelectric strain constant «««eseeeeeeeeeeeeeens
piezoelectric stress constant «e-eeeeseeeeesenees

piezoelectric transducer v er e,

piezoelectric voltage constant

pitCl’l and catch technique S T

plane wave

p]ate VWEAVE worveevensreonnantoneiosoteuiinesoeenonans

plate wave technique
pre— test

probe

Probe backing ««-««« v s eerrermreiinniie i

probe damping

probe AIStAnCe +rvrrrvrrrre e iiiin i

probe equivalent impedance

Probe index -« eesreeereeemineenit i

probe to weld distance

pulse

pulse amplilude

pulse echo method
pulse energy
pulse envelope

pulse length

pulse repetition frequency S

pulse tuning

Q

quadruple traverse technique

quality fACTOr +orererrmrre it

QUENCRINE ++++re teeerrteneenten oo e

R

radio frequency (r—1{) display «-=-ereeeeeeeeeees

reference block

reference block method

reference line method ++cceeerereeereeeinniies

reflection

reflection coefficient

refraction

refractive 1ndex ceceereresreceronnnineiiiiiiniies

w W

W~

w W N NN

3.83
3.85
3.63
- 3.84
4. 24
- 2.8
2. 17
- 4.7

- 3.62
3.98
- 3.99
113
105
113
114
- 2.22
2.25
- 4.1
26
.27
24
23

reject ees eee i aeiase et asaenttet st tes et ansaesanaaan

relevant indication = «teeererreeeceriiiiiiie e,

remote controlled testing
resolution
resonance method

roof angle

rotational SCan s rrrerrirrier it

saturation
scan on grid lines

scan pitch

SCAIILIE <+ +er veevresenenseenmeemne st eneeniee it
scanning direetly on the weld +++coeeveveneens

scanning path

scanning sensitivlty

SCANMING Sped «e+vre e erseerneemme it eneerieeniens

SEANNINE ZONE +++vvvveesesvrseesruneresnniisenninnon

Schlieren sysstem
second critical angle
sensitivity

shadow

shadow technique

shear wave probe «+reeseeseeseeereniee

shear wave technique

F T T S SRR
Signal—to—noise TALIO tevereveesesnnnnnnnnnenees

single Crystal probe T

single probe technique

single traverse technique
- 4,118
- 4,107

sizing technique

skip distance

skip point

soft— faced probe
sound diffraction
sound insulating layer

sound intensity

sound intensity Jevel covrerverieiiiiiiiii

sound pressure

[ R SO R \CHE U RSO SO
nl
(o2

DO DD DN W DD W

3. 41
2.92
- 4.29
- 3.30
- 4.3

- 3. 107

4.100

- 3.34
- 4.94
- 4.87
4.83
4.102
. 86
68
85
84

68
26
80
.20
. 69
- 4.5
2.53
4.34
3.45

w

- 4.21
4. 15

79
79
79
97
42
43
41



2006

631

SOUNA SCATLETINE «++ ter tereereereereerveneesresnienes
- 2.73
- 2.29
- 4.69

sound transparent layer
sound velocity

specified sensitivity

spherical wave -« eeseeevmeeenieniie

spot scan

SPULIOUS €CRO +++ ter tereereereereeneeniesies e

standard test block
standing wave

straddle scan

SUraight beam «««« s eee v eeemmeenninennieenin e

surface echo

surface noise

SULFACE WAYE evvrreremnaenennneeaunneenunneeennnne

surface wave probe

surface wave technique

SUrplus SEnSitivity «ooeeeeereeseeeseniiii
- 3. 14
- 3,13

sweep range

sweep speed

SWIVEL SCAIL +++rererevrnmnneeeenmnnunsneeeeenunnnnnns

taNdeIm SCAN +rreesrrrrrrrresrnsetaieeittenieannees

test block

test range

teSt SUTTACE =vvtererrermmmeertiiiiiiiiniiiiiinines
third critical angle ««+-«««eevreermmresmieeennnennnn

through transmission technique «:=c=teeeeeeesees

time base

torsion wave

tOotal AttENUATION ttv er e sreteromenesoreoennnnonenes

total reflection

transfer cOrrection ««reeeeeeeerereeinminiiiniiuen:

transmission

(ranSMISSION COETfICIENT «+« ervrecerrrarereraneeens
LrANSTNISSION POINL «wr v vesveersvessoveennnnnnns
transmitted pulse = eeeereer s ere e

transverse reSOLUtion s rrrrrereres e eiiinnieees

transverse wave

2.78

3.27
3.12

4.99

travelling echo  «eeeeesrevrr s 458
trAVErsing SCan «eeeesseeeerersveeeneniie i 496
trigger/alarm condition ««+ -+ eeeeereee i 3035
trigger/alarm level «eeeeeeriere i 3036

triple traverse technique —«e+eseeeeveeeeeennenens 4,17
U

Ultrasonic field  «eceeerrerrevmreeeeeemmmmiineneeees 240
ultrasonic flaw detection «++«+«esssereessenenesenens 2.1
Ultrasonic flaw detector «o-esesreeeeeeeeeeenanens 3.2
UHLrASONIC MICTOSCOPE «++ s vveeesrvrveesenvueennns 3. 4
Ultrasonic SPectroSCopy - «w«teeeevreeesmmereees 287
ultrasonic testing system «:-eeeeereesseeeeees 301
ultrasonic thickness gauge «+eeeeereeeeeieecie 3.3

UltTa0NIiC Wave «+eerrrrrrreeieitiieiiiiiiiiiiiiines 2.5

variable angle probe - eereeesieiiiii 3,72
vertical lIMIt «orerreeeernneeeernmeeeinneeineene. 3,21
vertical linearity «--w« s eereeeermmeernmeninnieens 3,19
vertical 10Cation  sesesrerererenenrneeneniaeees 4110

video presentation R AL T TR TP PP RPN I ¥4
w

water column coupling method = ++++reeeeeeree 40 14
water column probe «e-seereereereeieeiieiinn 3 74
water path e eeseeerreneenieenieecni e 4,115
WAVE +rrresennnnn s e nee e nee e neeneeees 23
WAVE LOTTIL  errrrrrrrrenneneineineineieeieeiaeneaees 2.7
N N R
34
39
.35
.93

wave length
wave node

wave train

w DN DD

Wedge rre e eee e
wheel type probe - eesreeeresieniiiiiiinen 3,75

working sensitivity B TR N Vi

2igzag SCAn  sererreeeeereesseeineineee e 4105



